balances in Comvita Food (China) Limited.  Similar irregularities were subsequently identified in Comvita Singapore.
This related to overstated sales, along with under-accrual of sales expenses. Following a comprehensive review,
restatement of the financial statements for the years ended 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2024 is required with
adjustments in both the China and Singapore subsidiaries for accounting irregularities and associated expenses.

In addition, as part of the half year reporting process for 31 December 2024, it was identified that there was an
historical error in the calculation of the carrying value of inventory, where an adjustment to recognise inventory at
cost was overstated.  The financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024 have therefore been restated to
reduce inventory by $1,259,000 to correct this error.  Note the error was not considered material at 31 December
2023, therefore those interim accounts have not been restated to correct this error.

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.
.

For the six months ended
In thousands of New Zealand dollars

As previously
reported

31 December 2023

Unaudited

Adjustments

Sales & sales
expenses

As restated

31 December 2023

Unaudited

Revenue 103,365 1,924 105,289
Cost of sales (41,189) (885) (42,074)
Gross profit 62,176 1,039 63,215

Selling and distribution expenses (29,472) (231) (29,703)
(Loss)/profit before income tax (4,174) 808 (3,366)

Income tax benefit/(expense) 979 (68) 911
(Loss)/profit for the period (3,195) 740 (2,455)

Earnings per share:
	 Basic earnings per share (NZ cents) (4.56) (3.50)
	 Diluted earnings per share (NZ cents) (4.51) (3.50)

I N T E R I M  I N C O M E  S T A T E M E N T  -  D E C E M B E R  2 0 2 3  R E S T A T E D

C
O

M
V

IT
A

.C
O

.N
Z

I N T E R I M  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  /  N G A  T A U Ā K I  P Ū T E A  H A U R U A - A - T A U

20

I N C O M E  S T A T E M E N T  –  J U N E  2 0 2 4  R E S T A T E D

I N T E R I M  S T A T E M E N T  O F  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N  –  D E C E M B E R  2 0 2 3  R E S T A T E D

As at 31 December 2023   Adjustments 31 December 2023

In thousands of New Zealand dollars Note Unaudited Sales & sales
expenses

Unaudited

Assets
Inventory 8 143,405 381 143,786
Trade receivables 40,145 (851) 39,294
Tax receivable 771 137 908
Total current assets 216,666 (333) 216,333
Total assets 391,480 (304) 391,176

Equity
Retained earnings 38,408 (116) 38,282
Reserves (1,968) (13) (1,981)

Total equity 235,791 (139) 235,652

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 32,682 (102) 32,580

Tax payable 1,764 (63) 1,701

Total current liabilities 38,871 (165) 38,706
Total liabilities 155,689 (165) 155,524
Total equity and liabilities 391,480 (304) 391,176

As previously reported   As restated

17. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended
In thousands of New Zealand dollars

30 June 2024

Audited

Adjustments

Sales & sales
expenses

Adjustments

Inventory

As restated

30 June 2024

Unaudited

Revenue 204,341 (3,658) - 200,683
Cost of sales (91,952) 1,408 (1,259) (91,803)
Gross profit 112,389 (2,250) (1,259) 108,880

Selling and distribution expenses (58,842) (439) - (59,281)
(Loss)/profit before income tax (81,889) (2,689) (1,259) (85,837)

Income tax benefit/(expense) 4,501 566 353 5,420
(Loss)/profit for the period (77,388) (2,123) (906) (80,417)

Earnings per share:
	 Basic earnings per share (NZ cents) (110.33) (114.98)
	 Diluted earnings per share (NZ cents) (110.33) (114.98)

As previously reported

C
O

M
V

IT
A

.C
O

.N
Z

2 0 2 5

21

S T A T E M E N T  O F  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N  –  J U N E  2 0 2 3  R E S T A T E D

S T A T E M E N T  O F  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N  –  J U N E  2 0 2 4  R E S T A T E D

As at

June 2024

Audited

Adjustments
 FY23 Sales &

sales expenses

Adjustments
 FY 24 Sales &

sales expenses

Adjustments
 FY24 Inventory

June 2024

Unaudited

In thousands of New Zealand dollars Note

Assets
Inventory 8 134,418 1,251 1,406 (1,259) 135,816
Trade receivables 35,030 (2,747) (3,686) -   28,597
Tax receivable 80 104 84 -   268
Total current assets 192,906 (942) (2,646) (1,259) 188,059
Total assets 307,858 (1,295) (1,621) (1,259) 303,683

Equity
Retained earnings (36,137) (865) (4,642) 1,612 (40,032)
Reserves (2,584) - 9 - (2,575)

Total equity 160,630 (865) (4,632) 1,612 156,745

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 35,822 (330)   402 - 35,894

Tax payable 1,116 (100) 91 (353) 754

Total current liabilities 130,526 (430) 493 (353) 130,237
Total liabilities 147,228 (430) 493 (353) 146,938
Total equity and liabilities 307,858 (1,295) (4,139) 1,259 303,683

As previously reported   As restated

17. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

As at   June 2023   Adjustments June 2023

In thousands of New Zealand dollars Audited Sales & sales
expenses

Unaudited

Assets
Inventory 136,088 1,251 137,339
Trade receivables 39,373 (2,747)   36,626
Tax receivable 41 104   145
Total current assets 203,960 (942) 203,018
Total assets 358,766 (1,295) 357,471

Equity
Retained earnings   43,209 (865) 42,344
Reserves (3,240) - (3,240)

Total equity 239,320 (865) 238,455

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 34,319   (330)   33,989

Tax payable 2,195 (100) 2,095

Total current liabilities 40,737 (430) 40,307
Total liabilities 119,446 (430) 119,016
Total equity and liabilities 358,766 (1,295) 357,471

As previously reported   As restated

I N T E R I M  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  /  N G A  T A U Ā K I  P Ū T E A  H A U R U A - A - T A U

22

C
O

M
V

IT
A

.C
O

.N
Z

IN
T

E
R

IM
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

 /

N
G

A
 T

A
U

Ā
K

I
P

Ū
T

E
A

 H
A

U
R

U
A

-A
-T

A
U